RESOLUTION NO. 2021-10-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, APPROVING AMENDMENTS TO FY 2021 AND FY 2022 CDBG ANNUAL ACTION PLANS, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney approved activities under the FY 2022 Annual Action Plans on August 3, 2021 under the Community Development Block Grant; and
- WHEREAS, a substantial amendment is required that include change in use of funds and categories that will impact the reporting periods for each action plan; and
- WHEREAS, the city conducted a public comment period and public hearing to receive input, which amends both the FY 2021 and FY 2022 Annual Action Plans under the CDBG and CDBG-CV programs; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council has determined it to be in the best interest of the citizens to execute an extension for CDBG-CV health service grant agreements under the Fire Department and the Wellness Center for Older Adults to be completed September 30, 2022; and approve requirements for PY 19 funds use in FY 2022, changing use category from CDBG-CV Housing Rehabilitation to the CDBG category, Community and Neighborhood programs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City of McKinney adopts the substantial amendments that will take effect under the Annual Action Plans for CDBG program years under FY 2021 and FY 2022.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 19th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2021.

	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	